dnata
consolidated

financial
statements

Additional
information

THE EMIRATES GROUP

ANNUAL REPORT
2024-2025

CONTENTS 185

30. Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Jet fuel price risk

+ USD 1 on price - 843 - 463

- USD 1 on price - (843) - (463)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Currency risk
Euro

+ 1% 4   (89) 9 (92)

- 1% (4) 89 (9) 92

Pound Sterling

+ 1% 4   (53) 2 (42)

- 1% (4) 53 (2) 42

Australian Dollar

+ 1% 1   (26) 1 (27)

- 1% (1) 26 (1) 27

Indian Rupee

+ 1% 3   (27) 5 (22)

- 1% (3) 27 (5) 22

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the end of
the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been computed on the
basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other market participants.

2024

2025 2024

2025

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest rate risk

Interest cost

- 25 basis points

UAE Dirham 1   1   7   7

US Dollar 48   24   59   34

49  25  66   41

+ 25 basis points

UAE Dirham (1) (1) (7) (7)

US Dollar (48) (19) (59) (3)

(49) (20) (66) (10)

Interest income

- 25 basis points (35) (35) (33) (33)

+ 25 basis points 35   35   33   33

2025 2024

49

30. Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Jet fuel price risk

+ USD 1 on price - 843 - 463

- USD 1 on price - (843) - (463)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Currency risk
Euro

+ 1% 4   (89) 9 (92)

- 1% (4) 89 (9) 92

Pound Sterling

+ 1% 4   (53) 2 (42)

- 1% (4) 53 (2) 42

Australian Dollar

+ 1% 1   (26) 1 (27)

- 1% (1) 26 (1) 27

Indian Rupee

+ 1% 3   (27) 5 (22)

- 1% (3) 27 (5) 22

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the end of
the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been computed on the
basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other market participants.

2024

2025 2024

2025

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest rate risk

Interest cost

- 25 basis points

UAE Dirham 1   1   7   7

US Dollar 48   24   59   34

49  25  66   41

+ 25 basis points

UAE Dirham (1) (1) (7) (7)

US Dollar (48) (19) (59) (3)

(49) (20) (66) (10)

Interest income

- 25 basis points (35) (35) (33) (33)

+ 25 basis points 35   35   33   33

2025 2024

49

Overview

Emirates

dnata

Group
sustainability

Financial
information

Emirates
financial

commentary

dnata
financial

commentary

Emirates
consolidated

financial
statements

dnata
consolidated

financial
statements

Additional
information

THE EMIRATES GROUP

ANNUAL REPORT
2024-2025

Overview

Emirates

dnata

Group
sustainability

Financial
information

Emirates
financial

commentary

dnata
financial

commentary

Emirates
consolidated

financial
statements

dnata
consolidated

financial
statements

Additional
information

THE EMIRATES GROUP

ANNUAL REPORT
2024-2025

CONTENTS186

30. Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Liquidity risk

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed as required by senior management to maintain a
diversification by geography, provider, product and term.

• Monitoring and optimising working capital needs.

Emirates' liquidity management process as monitored by senior management, includes the
following:

• Maintaining diversified credit lines, including stand-by credit facility arrangements.

• Day to day funding is managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that cash
  requirements can be met.

• Maintaining debt financing plans.